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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No. 545

TO BE ANSWERED ON 5TH MAY, 2015
DEVELOPMENT OF MARINE FISHERIES

*545.   
 SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE:
             SHRI BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE   कृषि मंत्री
  be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government is implementing Centrally Sponsored Scheme for the development of Marine Fisheries in the country and if so, the details thereof including its components and pattern of assistance, State/UT-wise;

(b)
the funds allocated, released and utilised for the development of marine fisheries during each of the last three years, scheme-wise;  

(c)  
whether the Government has provided adequate funds under the schemes for welfare and safety of marine fishermen during each of the last three years and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise; and

(d)
the steps taken/being taken by the Government to promote marine fisheries along with the status of implementation of the on-going schemes? 

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE

(SHRI RADHA MOHAN SINGH)

(a) to (d)  :        A Statement is placed on the Table of the House.

*****

Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question No.545 put in by  Shri Sanjay Dhotre and Shri Bhartruhari Mahtab, Members of Parliament for answer on 5th May, 2015 regarding Development of Marine Fisheries 

(a) :  The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, Ministry of Agriculture, during the fiscal year 2014-15, implemented the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) on Development of Marine Fisheries, Infrastructure and Post-Harvest Operations as a Central Sector Scheme, restricting the Central financial assistance to 40% of the capital cost of infrastructure projects in general areas and 55% in hilly and scheduled areas, with the following components:- 
1.
Development of Marine Fisheries


1.1
Motorization of Traditional Craft


1.2
Safety of Fishermen at Sea


1.3 
Fishermen Development Rebate on High Speed Diesel (HSD) Oil

1.4
Introduction of Intermediate Craft of Improved Design including proto-type study of new intermediate vessel design.


1.5
Establishment and operation of Vessel Monitoring System

            1.6
Promoting fuel efficient and environment friendly fishing 



practices


1.7
Management of Marine Fisheries

2.
Development of Infrastructure and Post Harvest Operations

2.1
Establishment of Fishing Harbours and Fish Landing Centres

2.2
Strengthening of Post Harvest Infrastructure

2.3
Assistance for maintenance dredging of fishing harbours and fish landing centres.
3.
Innovative activities

(b)
:  Component-wise details of the funds allocated, released and utilized for the development of marine fisheries during each of the last three years under the Central  Plan scheme on Development of Marine Fisheries, Infrastructure and Post-Harvest Operations are furnished at Annexure-I(A).  Besides, the National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB) is also providing financial assistance for development of marine fisheries. Details of funds released and utilized under NFDB scheme are furnished at Annexure-I(B).

(c) 
: 
The funds provided under the component of Safety of Fishermen at Sea and under the National Scheme of Welfare of fishermen were adequate to meet the demands of the States/UTs.  State/UT-wise details of funds provided under the component on Safety of Fishermen at Sea of the central plan scheme during each of the last three years are furnished at Annexure-II (A). State/UT-wise details of funds provided under National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen during each of the last three years are furnished at Annexure-II (B). 

(d)
: 
The steps taken/being taken to promote marine fisheries along with the status of implementation of the ongoing schemes are given as hereunder: 

(i)
The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying  and Fisheries, Ministry of Agriculture proposes to continue to implement the central plan schemes for taking up various fish production oriented programmes, creation of fisheries infrastructure, creation of cold chain with a view to preserving  fish quality,  creation of hygienic fish markets etc. with the aim of promoting marine fisheries.

(ii)
Restructuring of schemes to enhance their efficacy, effective utilization of resources, implement them in an integrated and more focused manner towards  realization of Blue Revolution.

(iii)
The guidelines for fishing operations in Indian Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ) have been simplified and notified on 12th November, 2014 so as to promote small entrepreneurs for deep sea fishing and to ensure hassle free operations of deep sea fishing vessels in Indian EEZ.

(iv) 
The achievements under the scheme “Development of Marine Fisheries, Infrastructure and Post-Harvest Operations”,  during the last three financial years of 12th plan are;  (a) 14 new Fishing Harbours and 15 Fish Landing Centres were approved for construction, (b) 17 Ice Plants to create additional 560 tonnes of ice plant capacity and 22 tonnes of Cold Storage Capacity, (c) introduction of 33 Insulated Trucks and construction of  100 Fish Retail Outlets, (d)  maintenance dredging at 5 Fishing Harbours and 4 Fish Landing Centres to improve navigability was taken up, (e) safety kits to about 4,234 fishing boats were supplied and (f) 12,193 traditional craft were  motorized during the period.  
****
Annexure-I(A)
Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred question No. 545  for answer on 5th May, 2015 regarding development of Marine Fisheries – Component-wise details of funds allocated, released and utilized under CSS in Development of Marine Fisheries and Infrastructures and Post Harvest Operations
(Rs. in lakhs)
	  Sl.
No.
	Component
	2012-13
	2013-14
	2014-15

	
	
	Tentative central allocation 
	Released
	Utilized 
	Tentative central allocation 
	Released
	Utilized 
	Tentative central  allocation 
	Released
	Utilized 

	1
	Development of Marine Fisheries

	1.1
	Motorisation of Traditional Craft 
	500.00
	422.72
	415.22*
	600.00
	363.80
	113.80*
	600.00
	532.30
	16.40*

	1.2
	Safety of Fishermen at Sea 
	700.00
	100.00
	63.75*
	500.00
	57.38
	57.38
	600.00
	351.90
	UCNR

	1.3
	Fishermen Development Rebate on High Speed Diesel (HSD) oil
	100.00
	PNR
	--
	25.00
	PNR
	--
	20.00
	       PNR
	--

	1.4
	Introduction of Intermediate Craft of Improved Design including proto-type study of new intermediate vessel design.
	425.00
	328.72
	328 .72                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
	260.00
	PNR
	--
	160.00
	PNR
	--

	1.5
	Establishment & operation of Vessel Monitoring System (VMS)
	25.00
	PNR
	--
	150.00
	PNR
	​--
	30.00
	PNR
	--

	1.6
	Promoting fuel efficient and environment friendly fishing practices
	25.00
	PNR
	--
	10.00
	PNR
	--
	10.00
	PNR
	--

	1.7
	Management of Marine Fisheries
	25.00
	9.00
	9.00
	15.00
	PNR
	--
	100.00
	10.00
	UCNR

	2
	Development of  Infrastructure & Post Harvest Operations

	2.1
	Establishment of Fishing Harbours and Fish Landing Centres 
	5000.00
	5228.74
	3970.68*
	5000.00
	4905.58
	3918.87*
	6000.00
	5245.28
	3396.00*

	2.2
	Strengthening of Post Harvest Infrastructure
	725.00
	1205.29
	597.56*
	1025.00
	717.16
	241.00*
	1110.00
	502.25
	145.00*

	2.3
	Assistance for dredging of fishing harbours/fish landing centres
	450.00
	147.12
	120.62*
	400.00
	326.03
	225.75*
	456.00
	310.72
	UCNR

	3.
	Innovative 
	25.00
	16.14
	16.14
	15.00
	5.74
	5.74
	10.00
	PNR
	--

	
	Total 
	8000.00
	7457.73
	5521.69*
	8000.00
	6375.69
	4562.54*
	9096.00
	6952.45
	3557.40*



* Utilization Certificates in full have not been received 
                1.  UCNR-Utilization Certificates Not Received,        2.  PNR- Complete proposals not received 

   Annexure-I(B)
 Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred question No. 545  for answer on 5th May, 2015 regarding development of Marine Fisheries –  Scheme-wise details of the funds released and utilized under schemes of National Fisheries Development Board(NFDB) for development  of marine fisheries
(Rs. in lakhs)

	Sl.No
	Scheme
	Financial years

	
	
	2012-13
	2013-14
	2014-15

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Released 
	 Utilised 
	Released 
	 Utilised 
	Released 
	 Utilised 

	1
	Mariculture
	141.28
	141.28
	8.49
	8.49
	19.88
	19.88

	2
	Deep sea fishing and Tuna processing
	22.80
	22.80
	5.85
	5.85
	PNR
	--

	3
	Infrastructure for post-harvest processing
	2757.83
	2234.57*
	547.62
	410.64*
	1294.44
	831.56*

	4
	Hygienic fish marketing
	2934.99
	1840.60*
	4476.83
	3016.11*
	2710.42
	420.61*

	5
	Seaweed cultivation& Fish dressing centre and solar drying of fish
	2.02
	2.02
	38.05
	38.05
	14.38
	14.38

	
	Total 
	5858.92
	4241.27*
	5076.84
	3479.14*
	4039.12
	1286.43*


* Utilization Certificates in full have not been received
 PNR- Complete proposals not received
***** 
Annexure-II(A)
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Starred question No. 545 for answer on 5th May, 2015 regarding Development of Marine Fisheries-State-wise details of funds released  during the last three years under the component on Safety of Fishermen at Sea of the CSS

(Rs. in lakhs)

	Sl
No 
	Name of State/ Union Territory
	Financial year

	
	
	2012-13
	2013-14
	2014-15

	1.
	West Bengal
	0.00
	0.00
	151.90

	2.
	Odisha 
	36.25
	0.00
	0.00

	3.
	Goa
	0.00
	0.00
	200.00

	4.
	Gujarat
	63.75
	57.38
	0.00

	
	Total 
	100.00
	57.38
	351.90


*****
Annexure-II(B)
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Starred question No. 545 for answer on 5th May, 2015 regarding Development of Marine Fisheries-State-wise details of funds released during the last three years under the Central Sector Scheme - National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen

                                                                                                            (Rs. in Lakh)

	S.No
	States/UTs
	2012-13
	2013-14
	2014-15

	1
	Andhra Pradesh
	88.24
	250.00
	0

	2
	Arunachal Pradesh
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	3
	Assam
	0.00
	27.00
	0

	4
	Bihar
	0.00
	0.00
	152.65

	5
	Chhattisgarh
	136.00
	148.00
	137.58

	6
	Daman & Diu
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	7
	Goa
	31.58
	32.26
	35.20

	8
	Gujarat
	0.00
	0.00
	1.13

	9
	Haryana
	0.00
	0.00
	5.71

	10
	Himachal Pradesh
	15.92
	16.36
	25.34

	11
	J & K
	0.00
	51.50
	0

	12
	Jharkhand
	180.77
	175.00
	181.79

	13
	Karnataka
	435.85
	196.46 
	233.08

	14
	Kerala
	915.40
	995.00
	348.95

	15
	Lakshadweep
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	16
	Maharashtra
	50.00
	0.00
	0

	17
	M.P.
	208.25
	204.44
	153.99

	18
	Manipur
	0.00
	40.00
	70.15

	 1
	Meghalaya
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	20
	Mizoram
	186.10
	263.25
	101.72

	21
	Nagaland
	449.66
	489.00
	485.00

	22
	Odisha 
	77.85
	508.53
	15.00

	 2
	Punjab
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	24
	Pondicherry
	200.00
	335.43
	100.00

	25
	Rajasthan
	0.00
	15.12
	15.20

	26
	Sikkim
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	27
	Tamil Nadu
	186.77
	450.00
	1850.43

	28
	Telangana
	0
	0
	282.87

	29
	Tripura
	43.65
	60.43
	43.13

	30
	Uttar Pradesh
	0.00
	356.95
	120.00

	31
	Uttarakhand
	7.95
	0.00
	31.35

	32
	West Bengal
	155.60
	0.00
	22.40

	33
	A&N Islands
	0.00
	0.00
	5.00

	34
	FISHCOPFED
	568.88
	600.00
	786.57

	35
	Others
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	
	TOTAL
	3938.47
	5214.73
	5204.24
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